

STATE OF TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION DIVISION OF REMEDIATION - DOE OVERSIGHT OFFICE 761 EMORY VALLEY ROAD OAK RIDGE, TN 37830

April 1, 2016

Mr. John Michael Japp DOE FFA Project Manager PO Box 2001 Oak Ridge TN 37831-8540

Dear Mr. Japp

TDEC Approval Letter

Amendment to the Record of Decision for Phase I Interim Source Control Actions in the Upper East Fork Poplar Creek Characterization Area, Oak Ridge, TN

Water Treatment at Outfall 200

DOE/OR/01-2697&D2

March 2016

The Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation, Division of Remediation, Oak Ridge Office, has reviewed the above referenced document pursuant to the Federal Facility Agreement for the Oak Ridge Reservation. The State is in agreement with all the changes and revisions to the document, and approves the document for routing to the three FFA parties for signature.

In addition, TDEC would like to bring DOE's attention to the following:

As agreed to in the Dispute Resolution Agreement for Water Treatment at Outfall 200 dated May 27, 2015, and requested by the State of Tennessee letter dated March 31, 2016 from Randy Young to John Michael Japp (Review of Federal Facility Agreement Appendix J Milestones), DOE must add FFA Appendix J proposed milestones for both the initiation of performance testing and the reporting of that testing during FY2022 and FY2023 which is the first two years after the scheduled completion of the Outfall 200 Water Treatment facility.

Mr. John Michael Japp Page 2 April 1, 2016

 As agreed to in the 2012 K-25/27 PCCR Dispute Resolution Agreement dated June 27, 2014, DOE must provide a project schedule within the Remedial Action Work Plan for Water Treatment at Outfall 200, and major parts of that schedule are requested to have FFA Appendix E milestones.

Questions or comments concerning the contents of this letter should be directed to Curt Myers at the above address or by phone at (865)220-6565.

Sincerely

Randy C. Young

FFA Project Manager

xc Jon Richards, EPA Jason Darby, DOE

Jeff Crane, EPA